
A
a° nf : first letter of the Spanish alpha-
bet 

a¢ prep  1 (indicating direction) : to ≤va-
mos a MÈxico : we∫re going to Mex-
ico≥ ≤fui a casa : I went home≥ ≤gira a 
la derecha : turn right≥  2 (indicating 
location) : at ≤lleguÈ al hotel : I arrived 
at the hotel≥ ≤al fondo del pasillo : at 
the end of the hall≥ ≤a mi lado : beside 
me≥ ≤vivo a cinco minutos de aquÌ : I 
live five minutes from here≥  3 (used 
before direct objects referring to per-
sons) ≤¿llamaste a tu pap·? : did you 
call your dad?≥  4 (used before indirect 
objects) ≤como a usted le guste : as 
you wish≥ ≤le echÛ un vistazo a la 
p·gina : she glanced over the page≥  5 
: in the manner of ≤papas a la francesa 
: french fries≥ ≤una boda a lo Ho-
llywood : a Hollywood-style wedding≥  
6 : on, by means of ≤a pie : on foot≥ ≤a 
mano : by hand≥  7 : per, each ≤tres 
pastillas al dÌa : three pills per day≥  8 
(indicating rate or measure) ≤lo venden 
a 50 pesos el kilo : they sell it for 50 
pesos a kilo≥ ≤a una velocidad de . . . 
: at a speed of . . .≥  9 (indicating com-
parison) : to ≤prefiero el vino a la cer-
veza : I prefer wine to beer≥ ≤un mar-
gen de dos a uno : a two-to-one 
margin≥  10 (indicating time) : at, on 
≤a las dos : at two o∫clock≥ ≤al princi-
pio : at first≥ ≤al salir : on/upon leav-
ing≥ ≤al dÌa siguiente : on the follow-
ing day≥  11 (with infinitive) ≤ensÈÒales 
a leer : teach them to read≥ ≤proble-
mas a resolver : problems to be 
solved≥  

·baco nm : abacus 
abad nm : abbot 
abadesa nf : abbess 
abadÌa nf : abbey 
abajo adv  1 : down ≤pÛngalo m·s abajo 

: put it further down≥ ≤arriba y abajo 
: up and down≥  2 : downstairs  3 : un-
der, beneath ≤el abajo firmante : the 
undersigned≥  4 : down with ≤¡abajo la 
inflaciÛn! : down with inflation!≥  5 ¶ 
de : under, beneath  6 de ¶ : bottom 
≤el cajÛn de abajo : the bottom 
drawer≥  7 hacia ¶ or para ¶ : down-
wards  8 cuesta abajo : downhill  9 rÌo 
abajo : downstream 

abalanzarse {21} vr : to hurl oneself, to 
rush 

abanderado, -da n : standard-bearer 
abandonado,  -da adj  1 :  abandoned, 
deserted  2 :  neglected  3 :  slovenly, 
unkempt 

abandonar vt  1 dejar : to abandon, to 
leave  2 : to give up, to quit ≤abando-
naron la b˙squeda : they gave up the 
search≥ ó  abandonarse vr  1 : to ne-
glect oneself  2 ¶ a : to succumb to, 
to give oneself over to 

abandono nm  1 : abandonment  2 : ne-
glect  3 : withdrawal ≤ganar por aban-
dono : to win by default≥  

abanicar {72} vt : to fan ó  abanicarse 
vr 

abanico nm  1 : fan  2 gama : range, 
gamut 

abaratamiento nm : price reduction 
abaratar vt :  to lower the price of ó  

abaratarse vr : to go down in price 
abarcar {72} vt  1 : to cover, to include, 
to embrace  2 :  to undertake  3 :  to 
monopolize 

abaritonado, -da adj : baritone 
abarrotado, -da adj : packed, crammed 
abarrotar vt : to fill up, to pack 
abarroterÌa nf CA, Mex : grocery store 
abarrotero, -ra n Col, Mex : grocer 
abarrotes nmpl  1 : groceries, supplies  

2 tienda de abarrotes : general store, 
grocery store 

abastecedor, -dora n : supplier 
abastecer {53} vt :  to supply, to stock 
ó  abastecerse vr : to stock up 

abastecimiento ¬ abasto 
abasto nm :  supply, supplying ≤no da 
abasto : there isn∫t enough for all≥  

abatido, -da adj : dejected, depressed 
abatimiento nm  1 : drop, reduction  2 

: dejection, depression 
abatir vt  1 derribar : to demolish, to 
knock down  2 : to shoot down  3 de­
primir :  to depress, to bring low ó  
abatirse vr  1 deprimirse : to get de-
pressed  2 ¶ sobre : to swoop down 
on 

abdicaciÛn nf, pl -ciones : abdication 
abdicar {72} vt : to relinquish, to abdi-
cate 

abdomen nm, pl -dÛmenes : abdomen 
abdominal adj : abdominal 
abecÈ nm : ABC∫s pl 
abecedario nm alfabeto : alphabet 
abedul nm : birch (tree) 
abeja nf : bee 
abejorro nm : bumblebee 
aberraciÛn nf, pl -ciones : aberration 
aberrante adj : aberrant, perverse 
abertura nf  1 :  aperture, opening  2 
agujero : hole  3 : slit (in a skirt, etc.)  
4 grieta : crack 

abeto nm : fir (tree) 
abierto° pp ¬ abrir 
abierto¢, -ta adj  1 : open  2 : candid, 
frank  3 : generous ó  abiertamente 
adv 

abigarrado, -da adj : multicolored, var-
iegated 

abigeato nm : rustling (of livestock) 
abismal adj : abysmal, vast 
abismo nm : abyss, chasm ≤al borde del 
abismo : on the brink of ruin≥  

abjurar vi ¶ de : to abjure ó  abjura-
ciÛn nf 

ablandamiento nm : softening, modera-
tion 

  1
  2
  3
  4
  5
  6
  7
  8
  9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

1st Pass Pages

MASTER

198821_01_001-304_r1ri.indd   3 3/20/14   9:05:49 AM

445  entrench  £  equip
entrench [1nÇtr)nT, )n-] vt  1 fortify 

: atrincherar (una posiciÛn militar)  2 
:  consolidar, afianzar ≤firmly en-
trenched in his job : afianzado en su 
puesto≥  

entrepreneur [É"ntrÑprÑÇnÑr, -ÇnjCr] n 
: empresario m, -ria f 

entrust [1nÇtrvst, )n-] vt : confiar, enco-
mendar 

entry [Ç)ntri] n, pl ‑tries  1 entrance 
:  entrada f  2 notation :  entrada f, 
anotaciÛn f 

entwine [1nÇtwa1n, )n-] vt ‑twined; 
‑twining : entrelazar, entretejer, entre-
cruzar 

enumerate [1ÇnuImÑÉre1t, )-, -ÇnjuI-] vt 
‑ated; ‑ating  1 list :  enumerar  2 
count : contar, enumerar 

enumeration [1ÉnuImÑÇre1eÑn, )-, -ÉnjuI-] 
n : enumeraciÛn f, lista f 

enunciate [iÇnvntsiÉe1t, )-] vt ‑ated; 
‑ating  1 state :  enunciar, decir  2 
pronounce : articular, pronunciar 

enunciation [iÉnvntsiÇe1eÑn, )-] n  1 
statement :  enunciaciÛn f, declara-
ciÛn f  2 articulation : articulaciÛn 
f, pronunciaciÛn f, dicciÛn f 

envelop [1nÇvlÑp, )n-] vt : envolver, cu-
brir 

envelope [Ç)nvÑÉloIp, Ç"n-] n : sobre m 
enviable [Ç)nviÑbÑl] adj : envidiable 
envious [Ç)nviÑs] adj : envidioso ó  en‑

viously adv 
environment [1nÇva1rÑnmÑnt, )n-,  
-Çva1Ñrn-] n : medio m (ambiente), am-
biente m, entorno m 

environmental [1nÉva1rÑnÇm)ntÑl, )n-, 
-Éva1Ñrn-] adj : ambiental 

environmentalist [1nÉva1rÑnÇm)ntÑl1st, )
n-, -Éva1Ñrn-] n : ecologista mf 

environs [1nÇva1rÑnz, )n-, -Çva1Ñrnz] npl 
:  alrededores mpl, entorno m, inme-
diaciones fpl 

envisage [1nÇv1z1d, )n-] vt ‑aged; ‑ag‑
ing  1 imagine : imaginarse, concebir  
2 foresee : prever 

envision [1nÇv1FÑn, )n-] vt : imaginar 
envoy [Ç)nÉv<1, Ç"n-] n : enviado m, -da 

f 
envy° [Ç)nvi] vt ‑vied; ‑vying : envidiar 
envy¢ n, pl envies : envidia f 
enzyme [Ç)nÉza1m] n : enzima f 
eon [ÇiIÑn, iIÉ"n] ¬ aeon 
epaulet [ÉpÑÇl)t] n : charretera f 
ephemeral [1Çf)mÑrÑl, -ÇfiI-] adj :  efÌ-
mero, fugaz 

epic° [Ç)p1k] adj : Èpico 
epic¢ n : poema m Èpico, epopeya f 
epicure [Ç)p1ÉkjCr] n : epic˙reo m, -rea f; 
gastrÛnomo m, -ma f 

epicurean [É)p1kjCÇriIÑn, -ÇkjCriÑn] adj 
: epic˙reo 

epidemic° [É)pÑÇd)m1k] adj : epidÈmico 
epidemic¢ n : epidemia f 
epidermis [É)pÑÇdÑrmÑs] n : epidermis f 
epigram [Ç)pÑÉgrÊm] n : epigrama m 
epilepsy [Ç)pÑÉl)psi] n, pl ‑sies : epilep-
sia f 

epileptic° [É)pÑÇl)pt1k] adj : epilÈptico 
epileptic¢ n : epilÈptico m, -ca f 
epilogue [Ç)pÑÉl<g, -Él"g] n : epÌlogo m 
epiphany [1Çp1fÑni] n, pl ‑nies  1 Epiph‑

any : EpifanÌa f  2 to have an epiph‑
any : tener una revelaciÛn 

episcopal [1Çp1skÑpÑl] adj : episcopal 
Episcopalian [1Ép1skÑÇpe1ljÑn] n :  epis-
copalista mf; episcopaliano m, -na f 

episode [Ç)pÑÉsoId] n : episodio m 
episodic [É)pÑÇs"d1k] adj : episÛdico 
epistle [1Çp1sÑl] n : epÌstola f, carta f 
epitaph [Ç)pÑÉtÊf] n : epitafio m 
epithet [Ç)pÑÉO)t, -OÑt] n : epÌteto m 
epitome [1Çp1tÑmi] n  1 summary 

: epÌtome m, resumen m  2 embodi­
ment : personificaciÛn f 

epitomize [1Çp1tÑÉma1z] vt ‑mized; ‑miz‑
ing  1 summarize :  resumir  2 em­
body : ser la personificaciÛn de, per-
sonificar 

epoch [Ç)pÑk, Ç)Ép"k, ÇiIÉp"k] n : Època f, 
era f 

epoxy [1Çp"ksi] n, pl epoxies : resina f 
epoxÌdica 

equable [Ç)kwÑbÑl, ÇiI-] adj  1 calm, 
steady : ecu·nime  2 uniform : esta-
ble (dÌcese de la temperatura), cons-
tante (dÌcese del clima), uniforme 

equably [Ç)kwÑbli, ÇiI-] adv : con ecuani-
midad 

equal° [ÇiIkwÑl] vt equaled or equalled; 
equaling or equalling  1 : ser igual a 
≤two plus three equals five : dos m·s 
tres es igual a cinco≥  2 match : igua-
lar 

equal¢ adj  1 same : igual  2 adequate 
: adecuado, capaz 

equalß n : igual mf 
equality [1Çkw"lÑti] n, pl ‑ties : igualdad 

f 
equalize [ÇiIkwÑÉla1z] vt ‑ized; ‑izing 

: igualar, equiparar 
equally [ÇiIkwÑli] adv : igualmente, por 
igual 

equanimity [ÉiIkwÑÇn1mÑti, É)-] n, pl 
‑ties : ecuanimidad f 

equate [1Çkwe1t] vt equated; equating 
: equiparar, identificar 

equation [1Çkwe1FÑn] n : ecuaciÛn f 
equator [1Çkwe1tÑr] n : ecuador m 
equatorial [ÉiIkwÑÇtoriÑl, É)-] adj : ecua-
torial 

equestrian° [1Çkw)striÑn, )-] adj : ecues-
tre 

equestrian¢ n : jinete mf, caballista mf 
equilateral [ÉiIkwÑÇlÊtÑrÑl, É)-] adj 

: equil·tero 
equilibrium [ÉiIkwÑÇl1briÑm, É)-] n, pl ‑ri‑

ums or ‑ria [-briÑ] : equilibrio m 
equine [ÇiIÉkwa1n, Ç)-] adj : equino, hÌ-
pico 

equinox [ÇiIkwÑÉn"ks, Ç)-] n : equinoc-
cio m 

equip [1Çkw1p] vt equipped; equipping  
1 furnish : equipar  2 prepare : pre-
parar 
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295  v·ndalo  £  velar
v·ndalo nm :  vandal ó  vandalismo 

nm 
vanguardia nf  1 : vanguard  2 : avante-
garde  3 a la vanguardia : at the fore-
front 

vanidad nf : vanity 
vanidoso,  -sa adj presumido :  vain, 
conceited 

vano, -na adj  1 in˙til : vain, useless  2 
:  vain, worthless ≤vanas promesas 
: empty promises≥  3 en ¶ : in vain, of 
no avail 

vapor nm  1 : vapor, steam  2 : steamer, 
steamship  3 al vapor : steamed 

vaporizador nm : vaporizer 
vaporizar {21} vt : to vaporize ó  vapo-

rizarse vr ó  vaporizaciÛn nf 
vaporoso,  -sa adj  1 :  vaporous  2 

: sheer, airy 
vapulear vt : to beat, to thrash 
vaquero°, -ra adj :  cowboy ≤pantalÛn 
vaquero : jeans≥  

vaquero¢, -ra n : cowboy m, cowgirl f 
vaqueros nmpl jeans : jeans 
vaquilla nf : heifer 
vara nf  1 : pole, stick, rod  2 : staff (of 
office)  3 : lance, pike (in bullfighting)  
4 : yardstick  5 vara de oro : golden-
rod 

varado, -da adj  1 : beached, aground  2 
: stranded 

varar vt : to beach (a ship), to strand ó  
vi : to run aground 

variable adj & nf : variable ó  variabili-
dad nf 

variaciÛn nf, pl -ciones : variation 
variado, -da adj : varied, diverse 
variante adj & nf : variant 
varianza nf : variance 
variar {85} vt  1 : to change, to alter  2 

:  to diversify ó  vi  1 :  to vary, to 
change  2 variar de opiniÛn : to change 
one∫s mind 

varicela nf : chicken pox 
varices or v·rices nfpl : varicose veins 
varicoso, -sa adj : varicose 
variedad nf diversidad :  variety, di-
versity 

varilla nf  1 : rod, bar  2 : spoke (of a 
wheel)  3 : rib (of an umbrella) 

vario,  -ria adj  1 :  varied, diverse  2 
: variegated, motley  3 : changeable  4 
varios, varias pl : various, several 

variopinto,  -ta adj :  diverse, assorted, 
motley 

varita nf : wand ≤varita m·gica : magic 
wand≥  

varÛn nm, pl varones  1 hombre : man, 
male  2 niÒo : boy 

varonil adj  1 :  masculine, manly  2 
: mannish 

vas ¬ ir 
vasallo nm : vassal ó  vasallaje nm 
vasco°, -ca adj & n : Basque 
vasco¢ nm : Basque (language) 
vascular adj : vascular 
vasija nf : container, vessel 

vaso nm  1 : glass, tumbler  2 : glassful  
3 : vessel ≤vaso sanguÌneo : blood ves-
sel≥  

v·stago nm  1 : offspring, descendant  2 
: shoot (of a plant) 

vastedad nf : vastness, immensity 
vasto, -ta adj : vast, immense 
vataje nm : wattage 
vaticinar vt : to predict, to foretell 
vaticinio nm : prediction, prophecy 
vatio nm : watt 
vaya, etc. ¬ ir 
Vd., Vds. ¬ usted 
ve, etc. ¬ ir, ver 
vea, etc. ¬ ver 
vecinal adj : local 
vecindad nf  1 : neighborhood, vicinity  

2 casa de vecindad : tenement 
vecindario nm  1 : neighborhood, area  

2 : residents pl 
vecino, -na n  1 : neighbor  2 : resident, 
inhabitant 

veda nf  1 prohibiciÛn : prohibition  2 
:  closed season (for hunting or fish-
ing) 

vedar vt  1 : to prohibit, to ban  2 impe­
dir : to impede, to prevent 

vega nf : fertile lowland 
vegetaciÛn nf, pl -ciones  1 : vegetation  

2 vegetaciones nfpl : adenoids 
vegetal adj & nm : vegetable, plant 
vegetar vi : to vegetate 
vegetarianismo nm : vegetarianism 
vegetariano, -na adj & n : vegetarian 
vegetativo, -va adj : vegetative 
vehemente adj :  vehement ó  vehe-

mencia nf 
vehÌculo nm : vehicle ó  vehicular adj 
veÌa, etc. ¬ ver 
veinte adj & nm : twenty 
veinteavo°, -va adj : twentieth 
veinteavo¢ nm : twentieth (fraction) 
veintena nf :  group of twenty, score 
≤una veintena de participantes : about 
twenty participants≥  

vejaciÛn nf, pl -ciones :  ill-treatment, 
humiliation 

vejar vt : to mistreat, to ridicule, to ha-
rass 

vejete nm : old fellow, codger 
vejez nf : old age 
vejiga nf  1 : bladder  2 ampolla : blis-
ter 

vela nf  1 vigilia : wakefulness ≤pasÈ la 
noche en vela : I stayed awake all 
night≥  2 : watch, vigil, wake  3 : can-
dle  4 : sail 

velada nf : evening party, soirÈe 
velado,  -da adj  1 :  veiled, hidden  2 

: blurred  3 : muffled 
velador°, -dora n : guard, night watch-
man 

velador¢ nm  1 : candlestick  2 : night 
table 

velar vt  1 : to hold a wake over  2 : to 
watch over, to sit up with  3 : to blur, 
to expose (a photo)  4 : to veil, to con-
ceal ó  vi  1 : to stay awake  2 ¶ por 
: to watch over, to look after 
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